

No. 19-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHRINIVAS SUGANDHALAYA LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

BALKRISHNA SETTY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS GENERAL PARTNER IN SHRINIVAS
SUGANDHALAYA PARTNERSHIP WITH
NAGRAJ SETTY, AND SHRINIVAS
SUGANDHALAYA (BNG) LLP,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BENJAMIN J. HODGES
DEVRA R. COHEN
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue,
Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447 4400

SCOTT S. BROWN
Counsel of Record
SARAH ROSE DALEY
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE, PC
1901 6th Avenue North, Suite 2400
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 254-1232
scottbrown@maynardcooper.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE DISPUTE BETWEEN SS BANGALORE AND SS MUMBAI IS THE WRONG CASE IN WHICH TO RESOLVE WHETHER A NONSIGNATORY MAY COMPEL ARBITRATION UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION	3
II. THE DENIAL OF A STAY UNDER SECTION 3 OF THE FAA WAS WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETION AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Bahamas Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Casa del Caffè Vergnano S.P.A. v. ItalFlavors, LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s London v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Choctaw Generation Ltd. P’ship v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001)	4-5
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2776 (Mem) (2019)	4
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 209, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (2009)	4, 7

<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 7
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v.</i> <i>Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 449 F. App'x 704 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>PRM Energy Sys., Inc. v. Primenergy, L.L.C.</i> , 592 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Shanferoke Coal & Supply Corp. v.</i> <i>Westchester Serv. Corp.</i> , 293 U.S. 449 (1935)	8, 9
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>The Anaconda v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944)	8, 9

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Article III	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>GE Energy</i> , Case No. 18-1048	4
